NAINITT ANV HSITON3 NI ADOTOHdHON TVAILDICAVY

(_8vb

0T0Z ‘nquwi] eAe npuig Ag—

ADJECTIVAL MORPHOLOGY IN ENGLISH AND LIMBU

A thesis submitted to the Department of English Education in

partial

Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by

Bindu Maya Limbu

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal

2010



ADJECTIVAL MORPHOLOGY IN ENGLISH AND LIMBU

A thesis submitted to the Department of English Education in partial

Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Bindu Maya Limbu

Faculty of Education

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu,
Nepal, 2010

T.U. Regd. No.: 9-1-9-659-2000 Date of Approval of Thesis

Second Year Exam Proposal:2066/8/10

Roll No.: 280249/065 Date of Submission of
Thesis: 2066/12/6



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge, thisthesisis original; no part
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature or research degree to any

university.

Date ....coovcereeeen. Bindu Maya Limbu



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Miss Bindu Maya Limbu has prepared this thesis entitled
"Adjectival Morphology in Limbu and English: A linguistic compar ative
study" under my guidance and supervision. | recommend the thesis for
acceptance.

Mrs. Tapas Bhattacharya (Guide)
Reader
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education

T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following 'Research

Guidance Committee'.

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Professor and Head
Department of English education

T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Anju Giri
Professor
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Mrs. Tapas Bhattacharya (Guide)
Reader
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Chairperson



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following 'Thesis

Evaluation and Approval Committee'.

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Professor and Head
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Anju Giri
Professor
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Mrs. Tapas Bhattacharya (Guide)
Reader

Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Date:

Vi

Chairperson



DEDICATION

Dedicated

To my parents and all my well-wishers

Vil



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of al | would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude from the core
of my heart to my research supervisor Mrs. Tapasi Bhattacharya, Reader,
Department of English Education, T.U. for her continuous supervision with
patience, inspiration and enthusiastic advice. | am extremely indebted for her
whole-hearted co-operation.

| would like to express my words of gratefulnessto my respected Guru, Prof.
Dr.Chandreshwar Mishra, Chairperson of Department of English Education,
University Campus, T.U. for his valuable academic support.

| would like to express my high regard and sincere gratitude to Prof.Dr. Jai
Raj Awasthi, Chairperson of English and Other Foreign Languages Education
Subject Committee, T.U. for providing me with a great deal of knowledge in
ELT methods and practices which supported me to carry out this research
study.

| am indebted to Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Reader of the Department of English
Education for her invaluable academic advice. Similarly, | am equally indebted
to Prof. Dr. Tirtha Raj Khaniya, Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai, Mr.
Vishnu Singh Rai, Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan, Dr. Bal Mukunda
Bhandari and Prof.Dr. Anju Giri for their inspiring and academic
suggestions.

Likewise, | am also equally indebted to Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak, Mr.
Bhesh Raj Pokheral, Mrs. Sarswati Dawadi, Mrs. Hima Rawal, the
respected Gurus and Gurumas of the Department of English Education for their
academic help.

| am also thankful to Friend's Computer for providing excellent computer
services. Findly, | express my hearty thanks to the informants who provided
me with information about adjectival morphological system of the Limbu
language and their co-operation during data collection.

Date: Bindu Maya Limbu

Vili



ABSTRACT

The present study entitled,’ Adjectival Morphology in Limbu and English: A
Linguistic Compar ative Study, endeavors to compare and contrast
morphological system of adjectives of the Limbu and English. The English data
were taken from secondary sources; Martinent and Thomason (1986) and Quirk
et a. (1985). The native speakers of Limbu language were the primary sources
of datafor Limbu adjectives. The informants were divided into three groups of
equal number of educated, literate, and illiterate persons. The researcher used
stratified random sampling procedure to sample the population. The interview
and guestionaire were used as research tools for data collection. It was found
that Limbu adjectival morphological system was more complex than that of
English adjectival morphological system. No gender distinction marker is
found in English adjectives. But in Limbu gender distinction marker isfound.
The suffix <-pa/-ba> indicates both masculine and neuter gender marker and
the suffix <-ma> indicates feminine gender marker. In Limbu most of the
adjectives are derived by adding prefix <ka-> and suffixes <-pa/-ba> and <-
ma>. But in English so many different types of prefixes and suffixes are used

to derive adjectives from different word classes.

The thesis consists of four chapters. The first chapter deals with the
introduction part of the study which consists of general background with
severa subtopics, namely a short introduction of the English and Limbu
languages, overview of adjectival morphology, need and importance of
contrastive analysis, review of related literature, objectives of the study and
significance of the study. The second chapter deals with the methodol ogy
which includes sources of data collection, sampling procedure and limitations
of the study. Similarly, the third chapter contains the analysis, interpretation,
presentation and comparison of the data. The fourth chapter contains findings,

recommendations and pedagogical implications of the study.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance
Recommendation for Evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Dedication

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Contents

List of Diagrams

List of Tables

Abbreviations

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 General Background
1.1.1 Genetic Affiliation
1.1.2 Linguistic Scenario of Nepal
1.1.3 English Language: A Brief Introduction
1.1.4 Limbus and their Languages
1.1.5 Grammar: An Overview
1.1.6 Contrastive Analysis: An Introduction
1.1.7 Morphology
1.1.8 Adjectival Morphology
1.1.9 Word-Formation Processin English
1.2  Review of Related Literature
1.3  Objectives of the Study
1.4  Significance of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY
2.1  Sourcesof Data

2.1.1 Primary Source

2.1.2 Secondary Source

Page

vi

Vil
Viii-x
Xi

Xil

Xiii

1-33

© 0 o1 N -

12
13
17
19
25
30
33
33

34-35
34
34
34



2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

Sampling Procedure
Toolsfor Data Collection
Process of Data Collection
Limitation of the Study

34
35
35
35

CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION 36-66

31

3.2

3.3

34

3.5.

3.6.

3.7

Analysis and Interpretation of Adjectival Morphology
3.1.1 Demonstrative Adjective

3.1.2. Distributive Adjective

3.1.3. Quantitative Adjective

3.1.4 Interrogative Adjective

3.1.5 Possessive Adjectives

3.1.6 Qualitative Adjective

Comparison Between Limbu and English Morphemic Analysis of

Adjectives

37
37
38
39
41
41
43

48

Derivation of Other Types of Adjectives (Types of Adjectivesin terms

of Their Arrangement)

3.3.1 Opinion Adjective

3.3.2 Size Adjectives

3.3.3 AgeAdjective

3.3.4 Shape Adjective

3.3.5 Origin Adjective

3.3.6 Material Adjectives

3.3.7 Purpose Adjectives

Comparison Between Limbu and English Morphemic Analysis of
Other Types of Adjectives

Participles Used as Adjectives

3.5.1 Participles Used as Adjectivesin Limbu

3.5.2 Participles Used as Adjectives in English

Comparison Between Limbu and English Participle Adjectives

Compound Adjective

Xi

49
49
51
53
55
56
57
58

60
61
61
63
63
64



3.7.1 Compound Adjectivesin Limbu 64

3.7.2 Compound Adjective in English 65
3.8  Comparison Between Limbu and English Morphemic Analysis of

Compound Adijectives 66

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS67-72

4.1 Findings 67
4.2 Recommendations 72
REFERENCES 73-74
APPENDI X

Xil



Diagram 1.
Diagram 2:
Diagram 3:
Diagram 4.
Diagram 5:
Diagram 6:
Diagram 7:
Diagram 8:

LIST OF DIAGRAMS

Indo-European Languages

Sino-Tibetan Languages

Austro-Asiatic Languages

Dravidian Languages

Genetic Affiliation of English

Position of Limbu language in T-B languages
CA Hypothesis

Morphemes, Allomorphs and Morphs Relationship

Xili

© o1 o b~ W



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1: Indo-European Languages in Nepal
Table 2: Tibeto-Burman Languages in Nepal

Table 3: Regular forms of adjectivesrequiring 'ER' or 'EST"

Table 4: Order of Adjectivesin English

Xiv

Page

21
959



ABBREVIATIONS

Terms Glosses
A Adjective
CA Contrastive Analysis
-ed Past
-en Past Participle
N Noun
O Object
P Preposition
S Subject
\Y Verb

XV



