## ADJECTIVAL MORPHOLOGY IN ENGLISH AND LIMBU

# A thesis submitted to the Department of English Education in partial

#### Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by

Bindu Maya Limbu

N. 948

Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal 2010

#### ADJECTIVAL MORPHOLOGY IN ENGLISH AND LIMBU

A thesis submitted to the Department of English Education in partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Bindu Maya Limbu

Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal, 2010

 T.U. Regd. No.: 9-1-9-659-2000
 I

 Second Year Exam
 I

 Roll No.: 280249/065
 I

Date of Approval of Thesis Proposal:2066/8/10 Date of Submission of Thesis : 2066/12/6

#### DECLARATION

I hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge, this thesis is original; no part of it was earlier submitted for the candidature or research degree to any university.

Date .....

Bindu Maya Limbu

#### **RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE**

This is to certify that Miss Bindu Maya Limbu has prepared this thesis entitled "Adjectival Morphology in Limbu and English: A linguistic comparative study" under my guidance and supervision. I recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date.....

.....

Mrs. Tapasi Bhattacharya (Guide)

Reader

Department of English Education

Faculty of Education

T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

#### **RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION**

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following 'Research Guidance Committee'.

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Anju Giri	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Mrs. Tapasi Bhattacharya (Guide)	
Reader	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	

Date.....

#### **EVALUATION AND APPROVAL**

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following 'Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee'.

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Anju Giri	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Mrs. Tapasi Bhattacharya (Guide)	
Reader	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	

Date:

## DEDICATION

Dedicated

To my parents and all my well-wishers

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all I would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude from the core of my heart to my research supervisor **Mrs. Tapasi Bhattacharya**, Reader, Department of English Education, T.U. for her continuous supervision with patience, inspiration and enthusiastic advice. I am extremely indebted for her whole-hearted co-operation.

I would like to express my words of gratefulness to my respected Guru, **Prof. Dr.Chandreshwar Mishra**, Chairperson of Department of English Education, University Campus, T.U. for his valuable academic support.

I would like to express my high regard and sincere gratitude to **Prof.Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi,** Chairperson of English and Other Foreign Languages Education Subject Committee, T.U. for providing me with a great deal of knowledge in ELT methods and practices which supported me to carry out this research study.

I am indebted to **Dr. Anjana Bhattarai**, Reader of the Department of English Education for her invaluable academic advice. Similarly, I am equally indebted to **Prof. Dr. Tirtha Raj Khaniya**, **Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai**, **Mr. Vishnu Singh Rai**, **Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan**, **Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari** and **Prof.Dr. Anju Giri** for their inspiring and academic suggestions.

Likewise, I am also equally indebted to **Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak, Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokheral, Mrs. Sarswati Dawadi, Mrs. Hima Rawal,** the respected Gurus and Gurumas of the Department of English Education for their academic help.

I am also thankful to Friend's Computer for providing excellent computer services. Finally, I express my hearty thanks to the informants who provided me with information about adjectival morphological system of the Limbu language and their co-operation during data collection.

Date:

Bindu Maya Limbu

#### ABSTRACT

The present study entitled,' Adjectival Morphology in Limbu and English: A **Linguistic Comparative Study**, endeavors to compare and contrast morphological system of adjectives of the Limbu and English. The English data were taken from secondary sources; Martinent and Thomason (1986) and Quirk et al. (1985). The native speakers of Limbu language were the primary sources of data for Limbu adjectives. The informants were divided into three groups of equal number of educated, literate, and illiterate persons. The researcher used stratified random sampling procedure to sample the population. The interview and questionaire were used as research tools for data collection. It was found that Limbu adjectival morphological system was more complex than that of English adjectival morphological system. No gender distinction marker is found in English adjectives. But in Limbu gender distinction marker is found. The suffix <-pa/-ba> indicates both masculine and neuter gender marker and the suffix <-ma> indicates feminine gender marker. In Limbu most of the adjectives are derived by adding prefix <ka-> and suffixes <-pa/-ba> and <ma>. But in English so many different types of prefixes and suffixes are used to derive adjectives from different word classes.

The thesis consists of four chapters. The first chapter deals with the introduction part of the study which consists of general background with several subtopics, namely a short introduction of the English and Limbu languages, overview of adjectival morphology, need and importance of contrastive analysis, review of related literature, objectives of the study and significance of the study. The second chapter deals with the methodology which includes sources of data collection, sampling procedure and limitations of the study. Similarly, the third chapter contains the analysis, interpretation, presentation and comparison of the data. The fourth chapter contains findings, recommendations and pedagogical implications of the study.

ix

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Decl	aration		i
Reco	mmend	ation for Acceptance	ii
Reco	mmend	ation for Evaluation	iii
Evali	uation a	and Approval	iv
Dedi	cation		v
Ackn	owledg	ements	vi
Abstr	ract		vii
Cont	ents		viii-x
List a	of Diag	rams	xi
List o	of Table	25	xii
Abb	reviatio	ns	xiii
CHA	APTER	R ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-33
1.1	Gene	ral Background	1
	1.1.1	Genetic Affiliation	2
	1.1.2	Linguistic Scenario of Nepal	5
	1.1.3	English Language: A Brief Introduction	8
	1.1.4	Limbus and their Languages	9
	1.1.5	Grammar: An Overview	12
	1.1.6	Contrastive Analysis: An Introduction	13
	1.1.7	Morphology	17
	1.1.8	Adjectival Morphology	19
	1.1.9	Word-Formation Process in English	25
1.2	Revi	ew of Related Literature	30
1.3	Objec	ctives of the Study	33
1.4	Signi	ficance of the Study	33
CHA	APTEF	R TWO: METHODOLOGY	34-35
2.1	Sourc	ces of Data	34
	2.1.1	Primary Source	34
	2.1.2	Secondary Source	34

2.2	Sampling Procedure	34
2.3	Tools for Data Collection	35
2.4	Process of Data Collection	35
2.5	Limitation of the Study	35
СНА	PTER THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	36-66
3.1	Analysis and Interpretation of Adjectival Morphology	37
	3.1.1 Demonstrative Adjective	37
	3.1.2. Distributive Adjective	38
	3.1.3. Quantitative Adjective	39
	3.1.4 Interrogative Adjective	41
	3.1.5 Possessive Adjectives	41
	3.1.6 Qualitative Adjective	43
3.2	Comparison Between Limbu and English Morphemic Analysis of	of
	Adjectives	48
3.3	Derivation of Other Types of Adjectives (Types of Adjectives in	terms
	of Their Arrangement)	49
	3.3.1 Opinion Adjective	49
	3.3.2 Size Adjectives	51
	3.3.3 Age Adjective	53
	3.3.4 Shape Adjective	55
	3.3.5 Origin Adjective	56
	3.3.6 Material Adjectives	57
	3.3.7 Purpose Adjectives	58
3.4	Comparison Between Limbu and English Morphemic Analysis of	of
	Other Types of Adjectives	60
3.5.	Participles Used as Adjectives	61
	3.5.1 Participles Used as Adjectives in Limbu	61
	3.5.2 Participles Used as Adjectives in English	63
3.6.	Comparison Between Limbu and English Participle Adjectives	63
3.7	Compound Adjective	64

APP	ENDIX	
REF	ERENCES	73-74
4.2	Recommendations	72
4.1	Findings	67
CHA	<b>APTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION</b>	S 67-72
	Compound Adjectives	66
3.8	Comparison Between Limbu and English Morphemic Analysis	of
	3.7.2 Compound Adjective in English	65
	3.7.1 Compound Adjectives in Limbu	64

### LIST OF DIAGRAMS

Diagram 1: Indo-European Languages	3
Diagram 2: Sino-Tibetan Languages	4
Diagram 3: Austro-Asiatic Languages	5
Diagram 4: Dravidian Languages	5
Diagram 5: Genetic Affiliation of English	9
Diagram 6: Position of Limbu language in T-B languages	10
Diagram 7: CA Hypothesis	17
Diagram 8: Morphemes, Allomorphs and Morphs Relationship	19

### LIST OF TABLES

## Page

Table 1: Indo-European Languages in Nepal	6
Table 2: Tibeto-Burman Languages in Nepal	7
Table 3: Regular forms of adjectives requiring 'ER' or 'EST'	21
Table 4: Order of Adjectives in English	59

## **ABBREVIATIONS**

Terms	Glosses
А	Adjective
CA	Contrastive Analysis
-ed	Past
-en	Past Participle
Ν	Noun
0	Object
Р	Preposition
S	Subject
V	Verb